
City of Lilburn
 City Council Work Session Agenda

Lilburn City Hall, 340 Main St., Lilburn, GA 30047

Council Members:
Johnny Crist, Mayor

Christina van Maanen, Post 1
Scott Batterton, Post 2

Michael Hart, Post 3
Emil Powella, Post 4

Call to Order

Agenda

Agenda Items - 2026 Annual Retreat Topics of Discussion

Best practices in local government by Michael McPherson, GMA

Snapshot of current finances by Therese Brown

Impact of local & state policies on future finances by Therese Brown

Review 2025-2030 priorities, goals, and strategic work plan by City Staff

2026 ANNUAL RETREAT_FINAL FOR MINUTES.PDF

Adjournment

As set forth in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, the City of Lilburn does not 
discriminate on the basis of disability in the admission or access to, or treatment or employment in 
its programs or activities. City Clerk, 340 Main Street, Lilburn, GA 30047 has been designated to 
coordinate compliance with the non-discrimination requirements contained in section 35.107 of the 
Department of Justice regulations,information concerning the provisions of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, and the rights provided thereunder, are available from the ADA coordinator.

 The City of Lilburn will assist citizens with special needs given proper notice (seven working days). 

 Any requests for reasonable accommodations required by individuals to fully participate in any 

open meeting, program or activity of the City of Lilburn should be directed to City Clerk, 340 Main 
Street, Lilburn, GA 30047, telephone number 770-921-2210.
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2026 Annual Retreat
March 13, 2026

Madison Public Safety Building
160 North Main Street, Madison

Council Chambers



Welcome!



Today’s Agenda

• Best practices in local 
government by Michael 
McPherson, GMA

• Snapshot of current finances by 
Therese Brown

• Impact of local & state policies 
on future finances by Therese 
Brown

• Review 2025-2030 priorities, 
goals, and strategic work plan 
by City Staff



General Fund Speed Zone TAD 2017 SPLOST 2023 SPLOST Capital Project DDA
Fund 100 Fund 230 Fund 270 Fund 323 Fund 324 Fund 350 Cap Fund 700

Beginning Balance 5,697,224$                       412,244$              1,896,217$         574,997$        4,712,252$        1,487,493$      71,968$            
add  Deposits in Transit 161,915$              268,631$             192,000$        1,404,755$      

Less Major Payments in Transit (1,161,024)$                     (192,000)$         (54,755)$           
add Reimbursements not yet rec'd Other Govn't 87,011$             

4,536,200$                       574,159$              2,164,848$         766,997$        4,712,252$        2,787,259$      17,213$            

Fund Balance as of 6/30/25 per audit 9,554,455$                       562,899$              1,515,126$         807,865$        6,212,698$        2,933,340$      9,790,355$     
Advance to DDA (2,473,590)$                     
Amount held in GA Fund 1 (5,717,361)$                     
Payments made to date for Capital Projects (40,863)$          (1,963,642)$       (735,541)$         (4,166,583)$   
Remaining Payments to be made on Ongoing Cap Projects (966,232)$                         (150,000)$            (261,851)$           (200,000)$           (2,131,627)$    (3,091,151)$   
Contribution to Capital 500,000$          

Net Fund balance availale for use 397,272$                           412,899$              1,253,275$         767,002$        4,049,056$        566,171$          2,532,621$     
*Move $500,000 to GA Fund 1 3/13/26

(350,000)$           (3,894,022)$       (175,000)$         

397,272$                           412,899$              903,275$             767,002$        155,034$             391,171$          2,532,621$     
945,236$             

Reduced Fund balance by Project Amounts Below 
assuming started and completed FY 25/26

Net Fund Balance after 25/26 Budget assuming no 
additonal revenues

Bank Balances Per Fund as of January 31st 2026

Ending Bank Balance 

 Remaining 
amt is for PD 

Therese Brown:

1st and Main per 

contract

Therese Brown:

1st and Main per 

contract

Therese Brown:

Trial balance as of Jan 

31st 2026

Therese Brown:

Already includes the 

850,000 advanced to 

DDA



Homestead Exempt 
Properties Only

Rollback may only 
increase by 3% using 
2027 as base year



Millage Rate Estimated Revenue
2025 Actual 4.430 $4.77M
2025 Rollback 4.028 $4.34M
2026 Proposed Millage 5.430 $5.85M
2026 Millage with 3% cap 4.149 $4.47M

-$1.38M!



2025
Required milleage rate to 

match current total revenues 
for 2025

Parcels inside TAD: Total FMV x 40% ≡ Total Assessed 8% Cap 3% Cap − Total Exemptions ≡ Net Assessed x Millage ≡ Net Tax Net Tax x 17.98% ≡ Total to GF Net Tax x 82.02% ≡ Total to TAD Lost Revenue

2025 Actual $       255,026,200.00 x 40% ≡ $       102,010,480.00 − $     1,116,200.00 $           100,894,280.00 0.00443 $       446,961.66 $       446,961.66 $          80,363.71 $         446,961.66 $  366,597.95 

2025 City Scenario $       255,026,200.00 $       102,010,480.00 $        4,400,828.00 $          190,000.00 $              97,419,652.00 0.00443 $       431,569.06 $       431,569.06 $          77,596.12 $         431,569.06 $  353,972.94 $          12,625.01 

2025 State Scenario $       255,026,200.00 $       102,010,480.00 $          5,371,380.00 $          300,000.00 $              96,339,100.00 0.00443 $       426,782.21 $       426,782.21 $          76,735.44 $         426,782.21 $  350,046.77 $          16,551.18 

2026 state Scenario 3% cap $       255,026,200.00 $       102,010,480.00 $        4,400,828.00 $          190,000.00 $              97,419,652.00 0.00415 $       404,078.21 $       404,078.21 $          72,653.26 $         404,078.21 $  331,424.95 $          35,173.01 

Parcels outside TAD: Total FMV x 40% ≡ Total Assessed − Total Exemptions ≡ Net Assessed x Millage ≡ Net Tax Net Tax x 100% ≡ Total to GF

2025 Actual $  2,767,219,399.00 $  1,106,887,759.60 $  18,318,640.00 $      1,088,569,119.60 0.00443 $  4,822,361.20 $  4,822,361.20 $  4,822,361.20 $       253,835.27 

2025 City Scenario $  2,767,219,399.00 $  1,106,887,759.60 $     72,807,799.00 $     2,810,000.00 $      1,031,269,960.60 0.00443 $  4,568,525.93 $  4,568,525.93 $  4,568,525.93 $       324,513.90 

2025 State Scenario $  2,767,219,399.00 $  1,106,887,759.60 $       86,457,341.00 $     5,115,000.00 $      1,015,315,418.60 0.00443 $  4,497,847.30 $  4,497,847.30 $  4,497,847.30 $       544,849.34 

2026 state Scenario 3% cap $  2,767,219,399.00 $  1,106,887,759.60 $     72,807,799.00 $     2,810,000.00 $      1,031,269,960.60 0.00415 $  4,277,511.86 $  4,277,511.86 $  4,277,511.86 

Total Combined Revenue General + Tad TOTAL TO GF VALUE OF 1 MILL

No cap or change $  5,269,322.86 $  4,902,724.91 $    1,106,709.91 0.00443

8% + 50,000 Sr $  5,000,094.98 $  4,646,122.04 $    1,048,786.01 5.2% 0.00467

3% + 50,000 Sr $  4,924,629.52 $  4,574,582.75 $    1,032,637.19 1.5% 0.00474

HB 1116 + 8%+Sr $  4,681,590.06 $  4,350,165.12 $         981,978.58 4.9% N/A 

2024

Parcels inside TAD: Total FMV x 40% ≡ Total Assessed − Total Exemptions ≡ Net Assessed x Millage ≡ Net Tax Net Tax x 19.24% ≡ Total to GF Net Tax x 80.76% ≡ Total to TAD

2024 Actual $       234,728,900.00 $          93,891,560.00 $     1,021,200.00 $              92,870,360.00 0.00443 $       411,415.69 $       411,415.69 $          79,156.38 $         411,415.69 $  332,259.32 $          20,010.41 

2024 City Scenario $       234,728,900.00 $          93,891,560.00 $        6,399,344.00 $          215,000.00 $              87,277,216.00 0.00443 $       386,638.07 $       386,638.07 $          74,389.16 $         386,638.07 $  312,248.90 $          22,943.33 

2024 State Scenario $       234,728,900.00 $          93,891,560.00 $          7,219,129.00 $          215,000.00 $              86,457,431.00 0.00443 $       383,006.42 $       383,006.42 $          73,690.44 $         383,006.42 $  309,315.98 $          52,645.00 

2026 state Scenario 3% cap $       234,728,900.00 $          93,891,560.00 $        6,399,344.00 $          215,000.00 $              87,277,216.00 0.00397 $       346,228.72 $       346,228.72 $          66,614.40 $         346,228.72 $  279,614.31 

Parcels outside TAD: Total FMV x 40% ≡ Total Assessed − Total Exemptions ≡ Net Assessed x Millage ≡ Net Tax Net Tax x 100% ≡ Total to GF

2024 Actual $  2,547,598,300.00 $  1,019,039,320.00 $  17,186,130.00 $      1,001,853,190.00 0.00443 $  4,438,209.63 $  4,438,209.63 $  4,438,209.63 $       358,884.13 

2024 City Scenario $  2,547,598,300.00 $  1,019,039,320.00 $     94,228,348.00 $     3,970,000.00 $           920,840,972.00 0.00443 $  4,079,325.51 $  4,079,325.51 $  4,079,325.51 $       438,661.77 

2024 State Scenario $  2,547,598,300.00 $  1,019,039,320.00 $    110,571,846.00 $     5,635,000.00 $           902,832,474.00 0.00443 $  3,999,547.86 $  3,999,547.86 $  3,999,547.86 $       785,233.50 

2026 state Scenario 3% cap $  2,547,598,300.00 $  1,019,039,320.00 $     94,228,348.00 $     3,970,000.00 $           920,840,972.00 0.00397 $  3,652,976.14 $  3,652,976.14 $  3,652,976.14 

Total Combined Revenue General + Tad TOTAL TO GF VALUE OF 1 MILL

No cap or change $  4,849,625.33 $  4,517,366.01 $    1,019,721.45 0.00443

8% + 50,000 Sr $  4,465,963.57 $  4,153,714.67 $         937,633.11 8.1% 0.00481

3% + 50,000 Sr $  4,382,554.28 $  4,073,238.29 $         919,466.88 1.9% 0.00490

HB 1116 + 8%+Sr $  3,999,204.85 $  3,719,590.54 $         839,636.69 8.7% N/A 



Total Combined Revenue General + Tad
No cap or change 5,269,322.86$  
8% + 50,000 Sr 5,000,094.98$  
3% + 50,000 Sr 4,924,629.52$  
HB 1116 + 8%+Sr 4,681,590.06$  

Total Combined Revenue General + Tad
No cap or change 4,849,625.33$  
8% + 50,000 Sr 4,465,963.57$  
3% + 50,000 Sr 4,382,554.28$  
HB 1116 + 8%+Sr 3,999,204.85$  

0.00443
0.00467
0.00474

N/A 

0.00443
0.00481
0.00490

N/A 

2025

2024

Required millage rate 
to match current total 

revenues for 2025

Total Combined Revenue and Millage Rate 
Impact each scenario Summary









If you want a happy ending, 
that depends, of course, on 
where you stop your story.

Lunch Break





Resolution No. 2025-06:
2025-2030 Council 
Priorities and Goals



The Economics of Land 
Use Efficiency













Lilburn is in the bottom half of land 
use efficiency/productivity when 
compared against all municipalities 
within the county.



Our dominant SFR 
land use pattern 
represents the lowest 
land-use efficiency 
city-wide. By contrast, 
our highest performing 
parcels are those 
denser, recently 
developed 
subdivisions and 
townhome 
communities 













Land Use Type: Residential









Land Use Type: Commercial







State law
 m

ay significantly lim
it our 

revenue from
 ow

ner-occupied housing.













Strategic Work Plan Priority No. 1
Goal No. 1



















Land Use Scenario 
Workshop

• Tested two land use scenarios:
• Conducted revenue modeling and tax base analysis
• Understand long term impacts of certain development 

types on tax revenue to make informed decisions on land 
use policy



In any moment of decision, the best thing you can do 
is the right thing; 

the next best thing is the wrong thing; 
and the worst thing you can do is nothing.

Downtown Master Concept Plan



Key 
Terminology

master concept plan:
a high-level or early-
stage version of a 
master plan, 
emphasizing vision, big-
picture layout, and 
preferred development 
concepts (blocks, key 
sites, public realm 
structure) without 
locking in 
implementation detail.

master plan:
the primary, adopted, 
long-range plan for an 
area covering land 
use, circulation, 
infrastructure, open 
space, phasing, and 
policies at a detailed, 
implementable level. It 
is directly tied to 
zoning, capital 
planning, and 
redevelopment 
decisions.





Community Vision

Establishing what the 
place ought to be like 
in the future.



Deliverable 
No. 3: 

Downtown 
Master 

Concept Plan





CONCEPT #1: Remove barriers.



CONCEPT #2: Planning is important.







CONCEPT #3: 
“A” streets should be 
fronted by buildings or 
parks;
“B” streets provide 
access for parking or 
deliveries.



Mobility

(in the past): the movement of 
people and goods, with the 
assumption that faster, farther, 
and in greater numbers means 
progress for society

(now and in the future): the 
populations’ capabilities and 
strategies to move to access 
what they need to live within the 
city



CONCEPT #4: Mobility is the populations’ capabilities & strategies to 
move to access what they need to live within the city.



CONCEPT #5: Flush 
streets foster an 
accessible and 
inclusive 
environment for all.











CONCEPT #6: Streets and parks create relationships.





CONCEPT #7: Public spaces need natural surveillance.





CONCEPT #8: Important buildings should be near important 
places.



CONCEPT #9: Focus on 1,000 linear feet of commercial 
and fill “missing teeth”!



Summary of Concepts

Remove barriers. Create a great quality of life for both sides of US29.

Planning is important. Coordinate the plan with private property owners.

“A” streets should be fronted by buildings or parks; “B” streets provide access to parking and deliveries.

Mobility is the populations’ capabilities & strategies to move to access what they need to live within the city.

Flush streets create opportunities for all users.

Streets and parks create relationships. Locate and build them thoughtfully.

Public spaces need natural surveillance.

Important buildings should be near important places.

Focus on 1,000 linear feet of commercial and fill “missing teeth.”



Strategic Work Plan Priority No. 1
Goal No. 2





Strategic Work Plan Priority No. 1
Goal No. 3



Strategic Work Plan Priority No. 2
Goal No. 4



City Attorney
Municipal Judge
Solicitor

Citizens of Lilburn

Economic 
Development

DDA
Planning Commission
Zoning Board of Appeals
Design Review Board

EXECUTIVE
City Manager

LEGISLATIVE
Mayor & 
Council

Appointments

City of Lilburn
Organizational
Structure

ACM
Community 

Development

Long-Range Planning

Business Services

Municipal Court

Solid Waste

Police Finance
ACM 

Operations

Administration

Police Operations

Fleet

Code Enforcement

Records

City Clerk

Permitting & 
Inspections

Human Resources

Information 
Technology

Accounts Payable

Debt & Investments

Purchasing

Budgeting

Financial Analysis & 
Reporting

Boards and 
Authorities

Citizen Engagement 
& Communications Events

Public 
Works

Park Maintenance

Facilities Maint.

Stormwater

FY26-27

Capital Projects

Emergency 
Management

Capital Projects

∙ Parking Deck

Street 
Maintenance



Economic Development Millage Rate

Georgia Code § 48-5-350 allows cities to levy up to 3 mills for economic 
development purposes

Tax is used to fund development authorities for the purpose of developing 
trade, commerce, industry, and employment opportunities.

In Gwinnett cities, the overarching economic development 
responsibilities of cities is downtown development.



Strategic Work Plan Priority No. 2
Goal Nos. 5 & 6



Strategic Work Plan Priority No. 3
Goal No. 7



Main Street has been 
reclassified from a 
major collector to a 
local road

• Brown Line - minor arterial

• Green Line - minor collector

• Black Line – local road



Lil' 
  Block 
        Party



New 
event
for 2026



Additional resources are required to create 
a magical downtown destination.

Net Cost of In-House Landscaping

4 Landscape Specialists: $338,436

Landscape Materials:    $80,000

Landscape Contract:  - $50,000

Contribution from LCID:      -  $180,000

                             $188,436



What services are offered by Streets Division?

Annual budget is $600k 1/3 chipping ($200k, or 0.2 
mill)

1/3 mowing 1/3 other general 
maintenance, signage, 

trash in ROW, event set-
up, greenway trail, See 

Click Fix response, 
downed trees, inclement 

weather response

Financial strategy: 
Remove chipping service 
from millage rate and add 

it to sanitation fee 
(+$5/mo/residence)

Financial strategy: 
Reallocate the 0.2 mill to 

fund 4 landscapers



What services are offered by Streets Division?

• Annual budget is $600k
• 1/3 chipping ($200k, or 0.2 mill)
• 1/3 mowing
• 1/3 other general maintenance, signage, trash in ROW, event set-

up, greenway trail, See Click Fix response, downed trees, 
inclement weather response

Financial strategy: Remove chipping service from millage rate and 
add it to sanitation fee (+$5/mo/residence)
Financial strategy: Reallocate the 0.2 mill to fund 4 landscapers



New Skid Steer 
Equipment to 
Maintain the 
Greenway 



New Skid Steer Equipment to Maintain the 
Greenway 



Emergency Locate Markers for the Greenway Trail

Existing Trail Signage

New, Gwinnett Parks-Compliant Trail 
Signage Purchase in Progress; for 
Consistency with 911-Response e 
>>>>>>>



Strategic Work Plan Priority No. 3
Goal No. 8





City Park Stormwater Playground Enhancement



Strategic Work Plan Priority No. 3
Goal No. 9



243 Main St

• Purchased 10/18/2019

• $122,322

147 & 157 Main St

• Purchased 4/12/2016

• $382,146

4865 Velva Way

• Purchased 10/15/2018

• $196,891

• City reimbursed in 2020

4855 Velva & 4845 First

• Purchased 6/2020

• $451,850

10 parcels on Main & Church

• Purchased 2009-2019

• $1,141,403 (4 parcels)

• City reimbursed in 2020

• DDA sold commercial tract for 

$250k in 2023 per contractual 

obligation (profit to DDA)

6 parcels on Main & Church

• Purchased before 2016

• $588,750

• City reimbursed in 2020

• DDA profit was $588,750

57 Railroad Ave

• Purchased 7/2020

• $1,600,000

107 Main St

• Purchased 10/19/2011

• $160,000

• Deed transfer to Tiberia 

in 2023

100 Main St
• Purchased 10/27/2025
• $850,000





Strategic Work Plan Priority No. 3
Goal No. 10







Strategic Work Plan Priority No. 4
Goal No. 11















Strategic Work Plan Priority No. 4
Goal Nos. 12 & 13



Business Licensing





Strategic Work Plan Priority No. 4
Goal No. 14 



Potential Bond 
for Title/PILOT 

• Commercial at Main 
and 29

• Commercial at 100 
Main Street



Description
Cost/ 
(Savings)

Millage Rate 
Equivalent

Improvements already committed to that must be funded in 2026:

2026 exemptions (8% homestead cap + $50k senior) $270,000 0.270

Parking Deck Operations $150,000 0.150

2 new Police Officers $229,000 0.229

Subtotal of Commitments $649,000 0.649
Additional requested service improvements in 2026:

Add in-house landscape team $188,500 0.189

Add economic development package $400,000 0.400

Add communications position $103,000 0.103

Add planner position $109,000 0.109

Add HR position $99,000 0.099

Add executive assistant to city manager $100,000 0.100

Subtotal of Additional Requests $999,500 0.9995

TOTAL 2026 Millage Increase Requested $1,648,500 1.649



Strategic Work Plan Priority No. 5
Goals Nos. 16 - 19







Zone 1-One Officer

Zone 2-One Officer
Zone 3-One Officer

2025 Average 
Response Time
4.62 Minutes



2025 saw a 13.32% 
reduction in vehicle 
accidents from 2024

1,022 vehicular 
accidents reported 
in 2025
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